

**Form 603
Corporations Act 2001
Section 671B**

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme HIPAGES GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

ACN/ARSN/ARBN ABN 67 644 430 839

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name Ellerston Capital Limited (Primary Person), and its associates being those persons listed in Annexure B

ACN/ARSN (if applicable) ACN 110 397 674

The holder became a substantial holder on 12/11/2020

2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a

relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
Securities	6,528,283	6,528,283	5.02%

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
Primary Person	Restrictions on the disposal of shares under the voluntary escrow arrangements disclosed in the prospectus dated 21 October 2020 gives the primary person a deemed relevant interest in hipages shares under section 608(1)(c) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth). See Annexure C for forms of the escrow deeds entered into.	6,528,283 Securities

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of Securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
Primary Person	Ellerston Capital Limited	Ellerston Capital Limited	6,528,283 Securities

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

See Annexure A		
----------------	--	--

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
Refer to Annexure B	


7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
See annexures	The Substantial Shareholder – c/- Level 11, 179 Elizabeth Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000
	The entities listed in Annexure A – c/- Level 11, 179 Elizabeth Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000
HIPAGES GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED	Level 10, 255 Pitt Street, SYDNEY, NSW, AUSTRALIA, 2000

Signature

print name Mr Ian Kelly capacity Company Secretary

sign here  date 16/12/2020

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 7 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant interest in.
- (6) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (7) Include details of:
 - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).
- See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown."
- (9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, moneys and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

HIPAGES GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED ABN 67 644 430 839

This is Annexure A of 1 pages referred to in Form Form 603 Notice of initial substantial holder.

Signature

print name

Ian Kelly

capacity

Company Secretary

sign here



date

16/12/2020

Date of Change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Consideration give in relation to change (5)	Class (6) and number of securities affected
10/11/2020	Primary Person	\$4,614,804.91	6,528,283 Securities

HIPAGES GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED ABN 67 644 430 839

This is Annexure B of 3 pages referred to in Form Form 603 Notice of initial substantial holder.

Signature

print name	Ian Kelly	capacity	Company Secretary
sign here		date	16/12/2020

The following entities represent the Passive Substantial Holders. Each is a related body corporate of the Principal Person or a person that controls a related body corporate of the Principal Person and so an associate of the Primary Person under section 12(2)(a) of the Corporations Act, and therefore a substantial holder in the Company.

<u>PARTY/ENTITY NAME</u>	<u>AUSTRALIAN COMPANY</u>
Arctic Capital Ltd	
Bareage Pty Ltd	060 526 865
Buttermilk Properties LLC	
Cairnton Holdings Bahamas Limited	
Cairnton Holdings Limited	008 394 134
Cairnton Holdings LLC	
Cairnton Pty Ltd	001 735 075
Castwo Pty Ltd	084 494 520
Cavalane Holdings Pty Ltd	080 695 754
CBG Holding Company Pty Limited	
Chatsworth One Limited	
Chatsworth Two Limited	
Chermon Pty Ltd	123 039 305
Conpress (Hong Kong) Ltd	
Conpress (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd	
Conpress Cayman III, LDC	
Conpress Christchurch Pty Ltd	
Conpress Finance BV	
Conpress Holdings Pty Ltd	088 047 974
Conpress International Finance Unlimited Company	
Conpress International (Netherlands Antilles) II NV	
Conpress Mauritius Limited	
Conpress Securities Pty Limited	160 602 853
Consolidated Custodians International Ltd	
Consolidated Custodians Pty Ltd	008 394 492
Consolidated Gaming Pty Ltd	071 513 409
Consolidated Press (Finance) LLC	
Consolidated Press (Finance) Pty Ltd	001 557 035
Consolidated Press (Finance) II Pty Ltd	603 295 834
Consolidated Press (Finance) III Pty Ltd	604 881 030
Consolidated Press Financial Services Pty Ltd	008 457 869
Consolidated Press Holdings (North America) LLC	
Consolidated Press Holdings Pty Limited	008 394 509
Consolidated Press International Limited	
Consolidated Press International Holdings Limited	
Consolidated Press Investments Pty Ltd	000 089 118
Consolidated Press Property Pty Ltd	004 160 703
C.P. International Investments Ltd	
CPH Barbuda Holdings Limited	
CPH Capital Pty Ltd	096 130 899
CPH Crown Holdings Pty Limited	603 296 804
CPH Direct Investments Pty Ltd	122 328 652

<u>PARTY/ENTITY NAME</u>	<u>AUSTRALIAN COMPANY</u>
CPH Gaming I Pty Limited	603 295 674
CPH Gaming II Pty Limited	603 295 923
CPH Gaming III Pty Limited	603 296 162
CPH Gaming IVA Pty Limited	603 296 537
CPH Gaming IVB Pty Limited	603 296 546
CPH (Ellerston Leisure) Holdings Pty Limited	608 726 334
CPH S.One Holdings Pty Limited	603 297 927
CPH S.One I Pty Limited	603 297 310
CPH Zhaopin Holdings Pty Limited	603 298 719
CPH Zhaopin Holdings I Pty Limited	603 298 344
CPH Zillow Holdings Pty Limited	603 300 090
CPH Zillow Holdings I Pty Limited	603 299 074
CPIL Two Limited	
ECS Investment Partners Pty Ltd	166 264 375
EC Ventures GP Pty Limited	606 074 864
Ellerstina Inversiones (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd	
Ellerstina Inversiones SA	
Ellerston Australian Small Companies Fund	
Ellerston Asia Growth Fund	
Ellerston Australian Share Fund	
Ellerston Australian Market Neutral Fund	
Ellerston Capital Limited	110 397 674
Ellerston Equity Tail Risk Fund	
Ellerston Global Equity Managers Fund	
Ellerston Global Macro Fund	
Ellerston Global Macro Fund (V2)	
Ellerston Global Mid Small Cap Fund	
Ellerston India Fund	
Ellerston JAADE Australian Private Assets Fund (Retail)	
Ellerston JAADE Australian Private Assets Fund (Wholesale)	
Ellerston Loan Fund	
Ellerston Low Volatility Income Strategy Fund	
Ellerston MicroCap Fund	
Ellerston Opportunities Pty Ltd	150 851 666
Ellerston Overlay ASF	
Ellerston SIV Cash Management Trust	
Ellerston SIV Government Bond Fund	
Ellerston SIV Low-Volatility Emerging Companies Fund	
Ellerston SIV Market Linked Income Fund	
Ellerston SIV Pure Emerging Companies Fund	
Ellerston SIV Stable Income Fund	
Ellerston Special Opportunities Platform	
Hoyts Cinemas (South America) Holdings Limited	
Hoyts Cinemas America Limited	
Hoyts Cinemas Argentina Limited	
Hoyts Cinemas Chile Limited	
Hoyts Cinemas Operations Pty Ltd	006 530 347
Hoyts Cinemas Overseas Holdings Sdn Bhd	
Hoyts Emerging Territories Ltd	
Hoyts Overseas Operations Sdn Bhd	
HUSH Holdings Company Inc	
HUSH Holding Subsidiary Inc	
HUSH Holdings US Inc	
Hyde Park Gardens (Jersey) Limited	
Jaslib Pty Ltd	065 059 458
Jasopt Pty Ltd	065 064 164
Manoc Developments Pty Ltd	137 556 524
Northeast Cinemas, L.L.C.	
Northeast Cinemas (Connecticut) L.L.C.	

<u>PARTY/ENTITY NAME</u>	<u>AUSTRALIAN COMPANY</u>
Northeast Cinemas (Maryland) L.L.C.	
Northkom Pty Ltd	082 885 961
Northkom I Pty Limited	604 022 899
Northkom Bahamas Limited	
Occam Partners Fund LP	
Ridgegate Proprietary Limited	058 139 923
Rosgrove Pty Limited	
S.One Holding Company Pty Limited	601 640 215
Samenic Pty Limited	066 234 900
Savabow Pty Ltd	084 712 774
SBC Burlington Corp	
ScrumPac Pty Ltd	602 375 253
Silthree Pty Ltd	084 494 575
Siltwo Pty Ltd	084 494 495
Tastee Shears Holdings Pty Limited	627 444 464
Toranaga Pty Ltd	056 229 728
Toray Pty Ltd	002 348 503
West Buttermilk Holdings VIII LLC	
Wilbur Holdings Aus Pty. Limited	633 535 565
Wilbur One Aus Pty. Limited	633 536 179



2020

Voluntary Escrow Deed

hipages Group Holdings Limited
ACN 644 430 839

and

Each of the Holders listed in Schedule 2

and

Each of the Controllers listed in Schedule 2

2020

CONTENTS

CLAUSE	PAGE
1. ESCROW RESTRICTIONS	1
1.1 Voluntary Escrowed Shares	1
1.2 Controller Interests	1
1.3 Exceptions	1
1.4 Notice	3
1.5 Basis of this deed	3
2. WARRANTIES	3
2.1 Giving of warranties	3
2.2 Warranties of Holder and Controller	3
2.3 Breach of warranties	4
3. HOLDING LOCK	4
3.1 Agreement to Holding Lock	4
3.2 Application of Holding Lock	4
3.3 Removal of Holding Lock.....	4
4. PERMITTED DEALINGS WITH THE VOLUNTARY ESCROW SHARES	4
5. BREACH.....	5
5.1 Prevention of anticipated breach.....	5
5.2 Consequences of breach	5
6. AMENDMENT	5
7. TERMINATION	5
8. GENERAL	5
8.1 Governing Law	5
8.2 Further assurances	6
8.3 Counterparts	6
8.4 Time of Essence	6
8.5 Notice	6
EXECUTED AS A DEED.....	1
 Schedule	
1 Dictionary	8
2 Details.....	1

THIS DEED is made on 2020

BETWEEN:

- (1) The party named in item 1 of Schedule 2 (the Company);
- (2) Each party named as a Holder in item 2 of Schedule 2 (each a Holder); and
- (3) Each party named as a Controller in item 2 of Schedule 2 (each a Controller).

RECITALS:

- (A) The Company intends to be admitted to the official list of ASX.
- (B) Each Holder holds or will hold Voluntary Escrowed Shares as at the date of admission of the Company to the official list of ASX.
- (C) Where applicable, a Holder is Controlled by its Controllers.
- (D) The Holder agrees to escrow all of the Voluntary Escrowed Shares for the Escrow Period pursuant to, and the Controller agrees to be bound by, the terms of this deed on the basis that the Company will endeavour to take the steps necessary to be admitted to the official list of ASX.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS AS BETWEEN THE COMPANY AND EACH HOLDER AND AS BETWEEN THE COMPANY AND EACH CONTROLLER:

1. ESCROW RESTRICTIONS

1.1 Voluntary Escrowed Shares

Subject to clause 1.3, during the Escrow Period, the Holder must not Dispose of, or agree or offer to Dispose of, the Voluntary Escrowed Shares.

1.2 Controller Interests

Subject to clause 1.3, during the Escrow Period, a Controller must not Dispose of, or agree or offer to Dispose of, the Controller Interests.

1.3 Exceptions

- (a) **(control transaction)** To enable the Holder to accept an offer under a takeover bid (including a proportional takeover bid) in relation to the Voluntary Escrowed Shares or to enable the Voluntary Escrowed Shares to be transferred or cancelled as part of a merger by scheme of arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Corporations Act, the Company must remove the Holding Lock on the Voluntary Escrowed Shares during the Escrow Period if any of the following conditions are met:
 - (i) in the case of a bona fide takeover bid, holders of at least half of the Shares of the bid class shares that are not Voluntary Escrowed Shares or other shares subject to voluntary escrow, and to which the offer under the takeover bid relates, have accepted an offer under the takeover bid;
 - (ii) in the case of an off-market takeover bid, if the offer is conditional, the Holder agrees in writing that the Holding Lock will be applied for each Voluntary Escrow Share that is not bought by the bidder under the off-market bid; and

- (iii) in the case of a merger by scheme of arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Corporations Act, the Holder agrees in writing that the Holding Lock will be applied if the merger does not take effect.
- (b) **(required by law)** During the Escrow Period, the Holder or Controller may deal in any of its Voluntary Escrowed Shares or Controller Interests (as the case may be) to the extent the dealing is required by applicable law (including an order of a court of competent jurisdiction).
- (c) **(share buy back)** During the Escrow Period, the Holder may Dispose any of its Voluntary Escrowed Shares to participate in an equal access share buyback, equal access capital return or equal access capital reduction (in each case made in accordance with the Corporations Act).
- (d) **(consent)** During the Escrow Period, the Holder or Controller may Dispose any of its Voluntary Escrowed Shares or Controller Interests (as the case may be) with the prior written approval of the Company.
- (e) **(related party transfers)** Subject to receiving the prior written approval of the Company, during the Escrow Period, the Holder or Controller may Dispose any of its Voluntary Escrowed Shares or Controller Interests (as the case may be) if the Disposal constitutes a disposal of, but not the creation of a Security Interest in, some or all of the Voluntary Escrowed Shares to:
 - (i) a company wholly-owned by the Holder;
 - (ii) a trust in relation to which the Holder or their immediate family member is the beneficiary;
 - (iii) an Affiliate of the Holder; or
 - (iv) any custodian which is to hold bare legal title to the Voluntary Escrowed Shares,

(each a **Transferee**), where the Transferee also enters into an escrow arrangement with the Company in respect of those Voluntary Escrowed Shares on substantially the same terms as this deed for the remainder of the Escrow Period.
- (f) **(Security Interest)** The Holder or Controller, other than a Holder or Controller who is a Founder Shareholder, may grant a Security Interest over any (or all) of its Voluntary Escrowed Shares or Controller Interests (as the case may be) to a bona fide third party financial institution (**Financial Institution**) as security for a loan, hedge or other financial accommodation provided that:
 - (i) the Security Interest does not in any way constitute a direct or indirect disposal of the economic interests, or decrease an economic interest, that a Holder or Controller (if any) has in any of its Voluntary Escrowed Shares; and
 - (ii) no Voluntary Escrowed Shares are to be transferred or delivered to the Financial Institution or any other person in connection with the Security Interest. Any agreement with a Financial Institution must provide that the Voluntary Escrowed Shares are to remain in escrow and subject to the terms of this deed as if the Financial Institution were a party to this deed.
- (g) **(death or incapacity)** During the Escrow Period, the Voluntary Escrowed Shares may be Disposed of in the event of death or incapacity of a Holder or Controller provided that all of the Voluntary Escrowed Shares will remain in escrow and subject to the terms of this deed.

1.4 **Notice**

If the Holder or Controller becomes aware:

- (a) that a dealing in any Voluntary Escrowed Shares or Controller Interests has occurred, or is likely to occur, during the Escrow Period; or
- (b) of any matter which is likely to give rise to a dealing in any Voluntary Escrowed Shares or Controller Interests during the Escrow Period,

it must notify the Company as soon as practicable after becoming aware of the dealing or the matters giving rise to the dealing, providing full details.

1.5 **Basis of this deed**

Notwithstanding anything else in this deed, under this deed rights and obligations are created as between the Company and each Holder and as between the Company and each Controller. This deed does not create rights and obligations as between any one or more of the Holders and Controllers and any other Holder or Controller.

2. **WARRANTIES**

2.1 **Giving of warranties**

Each of the warranties and representations in this clause 2 is given in favour of the Company, as at:

- (a) the date of this deed; and
- (b) at all times until expiry of the Escrow Period.

The warranties and representations in this clause 2 are given in respect of any and all Voluntary Escrowed Shares which the Holder holds and the Controller (if any) has Controller Interests (if any) in from time to time during the Escrow Period, including as a result of a permitted dealing in accordance with clause 1.3 of this deed.

2.2 **Warranties of Holder and Controller**

Each of the Holder and the Controller (if any) jointly and severally warrant and represent the following:

- (a) The Holder has the controllers (as defined in the ASX Listing Rules) set out in item 2 of Schedule 2;
- (b) The Holder holds the Voluntary Escrowed Shares set out in item 2 of Schedule 2 and the Controller (if any) holds the Controller Interests.
- (c) The Voluntary Escrowed Shares and the Controller Interests are free from all encumbrances and other third party interests or rights.
- (d) The Voluntary Escrowed Shares, as set out in item 2 of Schedule 2, are all the securities, substantial economic interests or other interests that the Holder directly or indirectly has in the Company.
- (e) The Controller interests are all the securities, substantial economic interests or other interests in the Holder or the Voluntary Escrowed Shares in which the Controller has a direct or indirect interest.

- (f) It has full power and authority, without the consent of any other person, to enter into and perform its obligations under this deed.
- (g) It has taken all necessary action to authorise the execution, delivery and performance of this deed in accordance with its terms.
- (h) This deed constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations and, subject to any necessary stamping and registration, is enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (i) The execution, delivery and performance by it of this deed does not and will not violate, breach or result in a contravention of:
 - (i) any applicable law, regulation or authorisation;
 - (ii) its constitution or other constituent documents (or, if the Holder or Controller is a trustee, the trust deed for the trust); or
 - (iii) any agreement, undertaking, encumbrance or document which is binding on that party.

2.3 Breach of warranties

A breach of any of the warranties in clause 2 is a breach of the terms of this deed.

3. HOLDING LOCK

3.1 Agreement to Holding Lock

Subject to clause 3.2, the Holders and the Controllers (if any) agree with the Company to the application of a Holding Lock to the Voluntary Escrowed Shares.

3.2 Application of Holding Lock

The Company will apply a Holding Lock to the Voluntary Escrowed Shares upon execution of this deed and may only remove the Holding Lock with respect to the Voluntary Escrowed Shares if permitted under clause 3.3.

3.3 Removal of Holding Lock

- (a) The Company must remove the Holding Lock with respect to Voluntary Escrowed Shares if the Disposal is permitted under this deed.
- (b) The Company must remove the Holding Lock with respect to Voluntary Escrowed Shares on the Business Day after the end of the Escrow Period.

4. PERMITTED DEALINGS WITH THE VOLUNTARY ESCROW SHARES

Except as expressly provided for in clause 1 or clause 5, nothing in this deed restricts the Holder or the Controllers from dealing with the Voluntary Escrowed Shares or exercising rights attaching to, or afforded to the Holder or the Controllers of, the Voluntary Escrowed Shares, including without limitation by:

- (a) exercising any voting rights attaching to the Voluntary Escrowed Shares;
- (b) receiving or being entitled to any dividend, return of capital or other distribution attaching to the Voluntary Escrowed Shares; and
- (c) receiving or participating in any right or bonus issue in connection with the Voluntary Escrowed Shares.

5. BREACH

5.1 Prevention of anticipated breach

If it appears to the Company that the Holder or a Controller may breach this deed, the Company may take any steps necessary to prevent the breach, or to enforce the deed as soon as it becomes aware of the potential breach.

5.2 Consequences of breach

- (a) If the Holder or a Controller breaches this deed, each of the following applies:
 - (i) The Company may take the steps necessary to enforce the deed, or to rectify the breach.
 - (ii) The Company may refuse to acknowledge, deal with, accept or register any sale, assignment, transfer or conversion of any of the Voluntary Escrowed Shares. This is in addition to other rights and remedies of the Company.
- (b) The parties agree that damages would be an insufficient remedy for breach of clause 1.1 or clause 1.2 and each of the Holder and Controller agrees that the Company is entitled to seek and obtain an injunction or specific performance to enforce the Holder and/or Controller's obligation under clause 1.1 or clause 1.2 (as applicable) without proof of actual damage and without prejudice to any of its other rights or remedies.

6. AMENDMENT

- (a) Subject to clause (b), this deed can only be amended or replaced by another deed executed by the parties.
- (b) If an amendment or replacement relates to the rights or obligations of some only of the Holders or Controllers (including the Voluntary Escrowed Shares for those Holders or Controllers) then this deed can also be amended or replaced by another deed executed by the Company and the relevant Holders and Controllers.

7. TERMINATION

This deed will terminate if the Company is not admitted to the official list of the ASX by 30 June 2021.

8. GENERAL

8.1 Governing Law

- (a) This deed is governed by the laws of New South Wales.
- (b) Each party submits to the non exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales, and any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this deed.
- (c) Each of the parties to this deed irrevocably waives:
 - (i) any objection to the venue of any proceedings on the ground that they have been brought in an inconvenient forum; and
 - (ii) any immunity from set off, suits, proceedings and execution to which it or any of its property may now or in the future be entitled under any applicable law.

8.2 Further assurances

Each party must do all things and execute all further documents required to give full effect to this deed.

8.3 Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts, taken together, constitute one instrument. A party may execute this deed by signing any counterpart.

8.4 Time of Essence

Time is of the essence to this deed.

8.5 Notice

A notice or other communication given under this deed:

- (a) must be in legible writing and in English;
- (b) must be signed by a person duly authorised by the sender; and
- (c) must be addressed to the addressee at the address, email address or facsimile number set out below or to any other address, email address or facsimile number a party notifies to the other under this clause:

- (i) if to the Company:

Level 10, 255 Pitt Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Attention: Oonagh McEldowney
Email: oonaghmceldowney@hipagesgroup.com.au

- (ii) if to the Holder: to the address of the Holder as shown in the Company's register of members or to another address notified by the Holder.
 - (iii) if to the Controller: c/- the Holder.
- (d) Without limiting any other means by which a party may be able to prove that a notice has been received by another party, a notice is deemed to be received:
- (i) if sent by hand, when delivered to the addressee;
 - (ii) if by post, three Business Days from and including the date of postage; or
 - (iii) if sent by email:
 - (A) when the sender receives an automated message confirming delivery;
or
 - (B) five hours after the time sent (as recorded on the device from which the sender sent the email) unless the sender receives an automated message that the email has not been delivered,

whichever happens first,

but if the delivery or receipt is on a day which is not a Business Day or is after 5.00 pm (addressee's time) it is deemed to be received at 9.00 am on the following Business Day.

SCHEDULE 1

Dictionary

1. DICTIONARY

The following definitions apply in this deed.

Affiliate means any other person which directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries Controls, or is Controlled by, or is under common Control with, the Holder (for the purposes of this definition, "Control" (including, with correlative meanings, the terms "Controlling", "Controlled by" and "under common Control with") as used with respect to any person, means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of such person, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by agreement or otherwise).

ASX means ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691) or the financial market operated by ASX, as the context requires.

ASX Listing Rules means the listing rules of ASX.

ASX Settlement means ASX Settlement Pty Limited (ABN 49 008 504 532).

ASX Settlement Operating Rules means the operating rules of ASX Settlement.

Business Day means a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) on which banks are open for general banking business in Sydney, New South Wales.

Control means, in respect of a person, the capacity to determine the outcome of decisions in relation to the financial and operating policies of that person, directly or indirectly, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise (and, without limiting the previous words, a person is deemed to Control another person if it holds, directly or indirectly, together with other persons it Controls, the beneficial interest in more than 50% of the total voting rights in the other person) and Controlled and Controlling have corresponding meanings.

Controller Interests means in respect of a Controller the securities, substantial economic interest or other interests in the Holder or the Voluntary Escrowed Shares for that Holder, and each intermediate entity through which that interest occurs.

Corporations Act means the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth).

Dispose means in relation to any Voluntary Escrowed Shares, to:

- (a) sell, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose (directly or indirectly) of any interest in the Voluntary Escrowed Shares;
- (b) encumber or grant a Security Interest over or otherwise use as collateral the Voluntary Escrowed Shares;
- (c) grant or exercise an option in respect of any Voluntary Escrowed Shares;
- (d) do, or omit to do, any act if the act or omission would have the effect of transferring effective ownership or Control of, or transferring or decreasing economic interest in, any of the Voluntary Escrowed Shares; or
- (e) agree or offer to do any of those things.

Escrow Period means the period for which the Voluntary Escrowed Shares are escrowed for each applicable Holder or Controller, as the case may be, commencing at the time the Holder or Controller entered into this deed and ending after the period as set out in item 2 of Schedule 2 for that Holder or Controller

Founder Shareholder means RSZ Pty Ltd as trustee for the RSZ Trust.

Government Agency means any government (in any jurisdiction, whether federal, state, territorial or local), or representative of a government (including any minister, department, office, commission, delegate, instrumentality, agency, board, authority or organisation of any government or in which any government is interested) or any governmental, semi-governmental, administrative, fiscal, regulatory or judicial body, department, commission, authority, tribunal, agency, competition authority or entity in Australia. It includes without limitation, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, any non-government regulatory authority including the ASX and any other stock exchange.

Holding Lock has the meaning given to it in the ASX Listing Rules.

Initial Public Offering means the proposed initial public offering of Shares in the Company.

Listing means the admission of the Company to the official list of the ASX.

PPSA means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth).

PPSA Security Interest means a "security interest" within the meaning of the PPSA.

Security Interest means an interest or power:

- (a) reserved in or over an interest in any securities including any retention of title;
- (b) created or otherwise arising in or over any interest in any securities under a bill of sale, mortgage, charge, lien, pledge, trust or power, by way of, or having similar commercial effect to, security for the payment of a debt, any other monetary obligation or the performance of any other obligation, but is not limited to:
 - (i) any agreement to grant or create any of the above; or
 - (ii) a PPSA Security Interest or any other encumbrance.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Settlement Date means the date on which shares are issued and allotted to successful investors under the Initial Public Offering.

Voluntary Escrowed Shares means the Shares set out in Item 2 of Schedule 2.

2. RULES FOR INTERPRETING THIS DEED

Headings are for convenience only, and do not affect interpretation. The following rules also apply in interpreting this deed, except where the context makes it clear that a rule is not intended to apply.

- (a) A reference to:
 - (i) a legislative provision or legislation (including subordinate legislation) is to that provision or legislation as amended, re-enacted or replaced, and includes any subordinate legislation issued under it;

- (ii) a document (including this deed) or agreement, or a provision of a document (including this deed) or agreement, is to that document, agreement or provision as amended, supplemented, replaced or novated;
 - (iii) a party to this deed or to any other document or agreement includes a successor in title, permitted substitute or a permitted assign of that party;
 - (iv) a person includes any type of company or body of persons, whether or not it is incorporated or has a separate legal identity, and any executor, administrator or successor in law of the person; and
 - (v) anything (including a right, obligation or concept) includes each part of it.
- (b) A singular word includes the plural, and vice versa.
 - (c) The expression 'this deed' includes the agreement, arrangement, understanding or transaction recorded in this deed.
 - (d) "applicable law" includes all laws and regulations of jurisdictions applicable to the Initial Public Offering, the Company or its Affiliates, as the case may be (including the Corporations Act and any other laws and regulations of jurisdictions outside Australia), and rules, policies, official directives, orders or requirements of any Government Agency, including the ASX Listing Rules, ASX Settlement Operating Rules and the applicable listing requirements of the ASX, except to the extent compliance is modified, waived or exempted in favour of a person in the relevant circumstances.
 - (e) Where a party is specified at item 2 of Schedule 2, the provisions of this deed relating to Controllers shall be applicable to such Controller.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH ASX LISTING RULES

For so long as the Company is listed on the official list of the ASX:

- (a) notwithstanding anything contained in this deed, if the ASX Listing Rules prohibit an act being done, that act must not be done;
- (b) nothing contained in this deed prevents an act being done that the ASX Listing Rules require to be done;
- (c) if the ASX Listing Rules require an act to be done or not to be done, authority is given for that act to be done or not to be done (as the case may be);
- (d) if the ASX Listing Rules require this deed to contain a provision and it does not contain such a provision, this deed is deemed to contain that provision;
- (e) if the ASX Listing Rules require this deed not to contain a provision and it contains such a provision, this deed is deemed not to contain that provision; and

if any provision of this deed is or becomes inconsistent with the ASX Listing Rules, this deed is deemed not to contain that provision to the extent of the inconsistency.

SCHEDULE 2

Details

1. COMPANY NAME AND ADDRESS

hipages Group Holdings Limited

Level 10, 255 Pitt Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

2. DETAILS OF HOLDERS, CONTROLLERS AND VOLUNTARY ESCROWED SHARES

#	Holder	VOLUNTARY ESCROWED SHARES	THE END OF THE ESCROW PERIOD	CONTROLLERS (IF ANY)
1.		All Shares held by the Holder as at 9am on the date of Listing	The Business Day after release of the Company's FY2021 full year financial results	
2.		All Shares held by the Holder as at 9am on the date of Listing	The Business Day after release of the Company's FY2022 half year financial results	

EXECUTED AS A DEED.

**EXECUTED by HIPAGES GROUP
HOLDINGS LIMITED:**

Signature of director

Signature of director/secretary

Name

Name

Signed, sealed and delivered by **EACH OF
THE PERSONS NAMED IN ANNEXURE
A OF THIS DEED** by hipages Group Pty
Ltd under power of attorney:

Signature of director

Signature of director/secretary

Name

Name